

No. 24-390

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ANTHONY PATTERSON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ASLI BAZ,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

---

VINCENT LEVY  
*Counsel of Record*  
KEVIN D. BENISH  
JACK L. MILLMAN  
JONATHAN SCHAFFER-  
GODDARD  
HOLWELL SHUSTER  
& GOLDBERG LLP  
425 LEXINGTON AVENUE  
14th Floor  
New York, NY 10017  
(646) 837-5120  
vlevy@hsgllp.com

December 2, 2024

*Counsel for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION  
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

I. The Decision Below Creates A Circuit Split....2

II. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Also  
Conflicts With The Executive’s Views ..... 7

III. The Decision Below Is Wrong .....9

IV. Respondent Concedes The Questions  
Presented Are Important, And There Are  
No Vehicle Problems..... 10

CONCLUSION ..... 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 560 U.S. 1 (2010) .....	7, 10
<i>BG Grp., PLC v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 572 U.S. 25 (2014) .....	7
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998) .....	3–4
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013) .....	5, 10
<i>GE Energy Power Conversion France SAS, Corp. v. Outokumpu Stainless USA, LLC</i> , 590 U.S. 432 (2020) .....	10
<i>Golan v. Saada</i> , 596 U.S. 666 (2022) .....	10
<i>Great Lakes Ins. SE v. Raiders Retreat Realty Co., LLC</i> , 601 U.S. 65 (2024) .....	11
<i>Holder v. Holder</i> , 305 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	4, 8
<i>Karkkainen v. Kovalchuk</i> , 445 F.3d 280 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	6
<i>Larbie v. Larbie</i> , 690 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 2012), <i>cert denied</i> , 568 U.S. 1192 (2013) .....	5–6
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 572 U.S. 1 (2014) .....	10

<i>Monasky v. Taglieri</i> , 589 U.S. 68 (2020) .....	2–5, 7–11
<i>Neumann v. Neumann</i> , 310 F. Supp. 3d 823 (E.D. Mich. 2018).....	4
<i>Nicholson v. Pappalardo</i> , 605 F.3d 100 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	5
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015) .....	3
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 93 (2012) .....	3
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 548 U.S. 331 (2006) .....	2, 8
<i>Smith v. Smith</i> , 976 F.3d 558 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	5–6
<i>Tereshchenko v. Karimi</i> , 102 F.4th 111 (2d Cir. 2024) .....	6
<i>Von Kennel Gaudin v. Remis</i> , 282 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	4–5
<i>Water Splash, Inc. v. Menon</i> , 581 U.S. 271 (2017) .....	10
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae</i> <i>Supporting Neither Party</i> , 2019 WL 3987632 (Aug. 22, 2019).....	8
Restatement (Fourth) of Foreign Relations Law § 306 (Am. L. Inst. 2018) .....	7

Stephen M. Shapiro, et al., Supreme Court Practice § 4.13 (11th ed. 2019).....	10
<b>Rules</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	9
